
Decrease Increase

                       R 319 214 000

                                           

Accounting officer

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total 
additional 

appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Administration  195 997                                                  ( 7 970)   3 000   ( 4 970)   191 027  

Public Works 
Infrastructure

1 499 931                                                  7 970   127 990   135 960  1 635 891  

Transport 
Infrastructure

2 440 686                                                  ( 1 000)   130 218   129 218  2 569 904  

Transport 
Operations

 892 312                                                  1 000   31 200   32 200   924 512  

Transport Regulation  550 361                                                                                         26 806   26 806   577 167  

Community Based 
Programmes

 51 192                                                                                                                                           51 192  

5 630 479                                                                                         319 214   319 214  5 949 693  Total

Vote 10
Department of Transport and Public Works

Head of Department, Transport and Public Works

Amount to be appropriated

2014/15

Main appropriation Adjusted appropriation

Provincial Minister of Transport and Public Works

Aim

Department of Transport and Public Works

Responsible MEC

“The Department of Transport and Public Works develops and maintains appropriate infrastructure and related
services for sustainable economic development which generates growth in jobs and facilitates empowerment and
opportunity.” (Department)

R5 949 693 000R5 630 479 000

3.

Statutory appropriations

6.

1.

Additional appropriation

Changes to programme purposes, objectives and measures
No changes were made to programme purposes, objectives and measures, except for Programme 3: Transport
Infrastructure where provision for the payment of property rates has been included in Sub-programme 3.3:
Infrastructure Design.

Programme

4.

Adjusted 
appropriation

Table 10.1:  Payments and estimates per programme and per economic classification

Main 
appropriation

Administering department

“To protect and promote rights and expand opportunities.” (Western Cape Government)

Adjusted Estimates of Provincial Expenditure 2014

5.

2014/15

2.
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total 
additional 

appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

2 250 865                                                  ( 170 555)   91 008   ( 79 547)  2 171 318  

 779 284                                                  ( 48 147)                          ( 48 147)   731 137  

1 471 581                                                  ( 122 409)   91 008   ( 31 401)  1 440 180  

                                                                       1                           1    1  

                        1 284 482                                                   390   2 407   2 797  1 287 279  

 495 924                                                  ( 3 243)   2 407   (  836)   495 088  

  90                                                                                                                                            90  

                                                                                                                                                                                      

                                                                                                                                                                                      

 779 365                                                                                                                                           779 365  

                                                                                                                                                                                      

 9 103                                                  3 633                          3 633   12 736  

                                                                                                                    2 095 132                                                  170 035   225 799   395 834  2 490 966  

2 024 433                                                  166 572   133 299   299 871  2 324 304  

 53 039                                                  3 390    500   3 890   56 929  

Heritage assets                                                                                                                     

                                                                                                                    

Biological assets                                                                                                                     

Land and subsoil assets  7 080                                                                                         92 000   92 000   99 080  

 10 580                                                   73                           73   10 653  

                        

                                                                                                                                                                                      

                                                                       130                           130    130  

                        
5 630 479                                                                                         319 214   319 214  5 949 693  Total

Public corporations and 
private enterprises

Foreign governments and 
international 
organisations

Payments for capital 
assets

Buildings and other fixed 
structures

Machinery and
equipment

Software and other 
intangible assets

Specialised military
assets

Payments for financial 
assets

Higher education 
institutions

Of which:  "Capitalised 
Goods and services" 
included in Payments for 
capital assets

Transfers and subsidies 
to

Of which:  "Capitalised 
Compensation" included 
in Payments for capital 
assets

Departmental agencies 
and accounts

Households

Interest and rent on land

Provinces and 
municipalities

Goods and services

2014/15

Main 
appropriation

Adjusted 
appropriation

Table 10.1:  Payments and estimates per programme and per economic classification (continued)

Economic
classification

Compensation of 
employees

Current payments

Additional appropriation

Non-profit institutions
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

 ( 10 267)   2 297  

 3 270  

 4 700  

 ( 7 970)   3 270  

 ( 7 970)  Goods and Services  3 270  

 4 700  

Compensation of 
Employees

 4 700  

 ( 2 297)   2 297  

Compensation of 
Employees

  428  

Households   883  

Machinery and Equipment   93  

 (  136)  Goods and Services   136  

 (  227)  Compensation of 
Employees

  227  

 (  3)  Machinery and Equipment   3  

None.

Compensation of Employees

Provision for an additional post in the 
Office of the Head of Department. 

Goods and Services Saving due to the shifting of the 
spend analysis tool project to the 
Provincial Treasury. 

Provision for advertising (R10 000), 
catering (R15 000) and fleet services 
(R111 000).

Machinery and Equipment Saving on provision for audio visual 
equipment.

Provision for the replacement of out-
dated computer equipment.

6.  Community Based Programmes

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation

Provision for the shortfall on 
learnerships.

Sub-programme 1.1: Office of Provincial Minister - Transport and Public Works

Sub-programme 6.2: Innovation and Empowerment

Programme 6: Community Based Programmes

Programme 1: Administration Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure

Programme 6: Community Based Programmes

Provision for the shortfall on municipal 
services.

Provision for office furniture and 
equipment.

Compensation of Employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies.

FROM:

1.  Administration

Virements and shifts of funds within vote/programme

2.  Public Works Infrastructure

Table 10.2:  Virements and shifting of funds
Programmes

Provision for leave gratuity.

Sub-programme 1.3: Corporate Support Sub-programme 1.2: Management of the Department

Compensation of Employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies.

 ( 1 404)  Provision for an additional post in the 
Office of the Provincial Minister.

Sub-programme 1.3: Corporate Support

Programme 1: Administration

VIREMENTS

3.  Transport Infrastructure

4.  Transport Operations

5.  Transport Regulation

Details of adjustments to the Estimates of Provincial Expenditure 2014

SHIFTING OF FUNDS

Programme 1: Administration

Motivation

TO:

Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies.

Programme 1: Administration Programme 1: Administration

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure

Sub-programme 1.3: Corporate Support Sub-programme 2.5: Immovable Asset Management
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

 (  92)  Households   29  

Machinery and Equipment   253  

 (  410)  Goods and Services   220  

 ( 277 685)   277 685  

 ( 39 800)  Goods and Services  22 495  

 ( 2 000)  Goods and Services  19 305  

 ( 41 883)  Buildings and Other Fixed 
Structure

 41 883  

 ( 10 100)  Goods and Services  10 100  

 (  400)  Goods and Services   400  

 ( 1 101)  Households  1 100  

Interest and rent on land   1  

 ( 1 600)  Households  1 500  

Payments for financial 
assets

  100  

 ( 2 500)  Machinery and Equipment  2 500  

Sub-programme 1.3: Corporate Support

Sub-programme 2.1: Programme Support Sub-programme 2.5: Immovable Asset Management

Goods and Services Provision for departmental strategic 
planning sessions.

  25  Goods and Services Saving due to the shifting of the 
spend analysis tool project to the 
Provincial Treasury. 

 (  25)  

Goods and Services Saving on the moveable asset 
management project.

Provision for the first two phases of  
the development of the Knowledge 
and Information Service project.

Sub-programme 1.3: Corporate Support Sub-programme 1.3: Corporate Support

Provision for the finance lease portion 
of Government Motor Transport (GMT) 
vehicles.

Provision for leave gratuity (R16 000) 
and injury on duty (R13 000).

Compensation of Employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies.

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure

Sub-programme 2.5: Immovable Asset Management

Goods and Services Provision for leave gratuity 
(R1 100 000) and injury on duty
(R400 000).

Sub-programme 2.6: Facility Operations

Goods and Services Savings on property payments and 
cleaning services.

Provision for the demolition of 
immovable assets.

Saving on travelling and 
subsistence.

Provision for the finance lease portion 
of GMT vehicles.

Goods and Services

Correction of erroneous 
classification.

Provision for Information 
Communication Technology (ICT) 
infrastructure goods for the 
Modernisation Programme.

Sub-programme 2.1: Programme Support Sub-programme 2.1: Programme Support

Compensation of Employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies.

Provision for leave gratuity.

Provision for the demolition of 
immovable assets.

Sub-programme 2.4: Maintenance

Goods and Services Savings on scheduled 
maintenance.

FROM: TO:

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

Sub-programme 1.4: Departmental Strategy

Provision for interest on overdue 
account.

Provision for thefts and losses.

Saving on professional 
infrastructure consultants.

Compensation of Employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies.

Sub-programme 2.5: Immovable Asset Management

Sub-programme 2.2: Planning Sub-programme 2.3: Construction

Buildings and Other Fixed 
Structures

Saving on the provision for the 
Inner City Regeneration 
Programme. 

Provision for the shortfall on leases.

Provision for the shortfall on municipal 
services.

Goods and Services
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

 ( 174 997)  Buildings and Other Fixed 
Structure

 174 997  

 ( 3 304)  Goods and Services  3 304  

 ( 40 027)   39 027  

 1 000  

 ( 1 000)   1 000  

 ( 1 000)  Goods and Services  1 000  

 ( 39 027)   39 027  

 ( 13 700)  Goods and Services  14 500  

 (  800)  

 ( 6 075)  Buildings and Other Fixed 
Structure

 2 120  

Buildings and Other Fixed 
Structure

 3 955  

Buildings and Other Fixed 
Structure

 17 228  Provision for the upgrading of the 
Kluitjieskraal and Merweville road 
projects.

Sub-programme 3.5: Maintenance

Buildings and Other Fixed 
Structures

Saving due to Environmental 
Impact Assessment (EIA) Record 
of Decision on safety improvement 
(R2 500 000) and Road 
construction projects (R11 200 000) 
impacting the commencement date 
of the projects as well as services 
within the road reserve that had to 
be relocated.

Provision for project management 
capacity for routine maintenance  
projects (R9 500 000) as well as 
additional costs related to street 
lighting on the N2 (R5 000 000).

Sub-programme 2.5: Immovable Asset Management Sub-programme 2.5: Immovable Asset Management

Provinces and Municipalities Saving on provision for municipal 
property rates.

Provision for the shortfall on municipal 
services.

Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies.

Programme 3: Transport InfrastructureProgramme 3: Transport Infrastructure

Sub-programme 3.4: Construction

Compensation of Employees

Sub-programme 4.4: Transport Systems

Goods and Services Correction of erroneous 
classification.

Correction of erroneous classification.

Provision for regravelling of roads to be 
undertaken by the West Coast District 
Municipality.

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure

Sub-programme 3.4: Construction

Sub-programme 2.2: Planning Sub-programme 2.2: Planning

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure

Programme 4: Transport Operations

Motivation Motivation

Programme 4: Transport Operations

Sub-programme 3.5: Maintenance

Sub-programme 3.5: Maintenance

Sub-programme 3.5: Maintenance

Provision for census of services 
subsidised through the Public 
Transport Operations Grant.

FROM: TO:

Sub-programme 3.5: Maintenance

Buildings and Other Fixed 
Structures

Saving due to Environmental 
Impact Assessment (EIA) Record 
of Decision on resealing project 
impacting on  the commencement 
date of the project.

Provision for the upgrading of gravel 
roads to be undertaken by the Central 
Karoo (R1 455 000) and West Coast 
District Municipalities (R2 500 000).

Buildings and Other Fixed 
Structures

Saving due to tenders for the 
resealing of the Milnerton/ 
Melkbosstrand and regravellling of 
the Redelinghuys/ Aurora roads 
being advertised later than 
planned.

 ( 17 228)  

Goods and Services Saving due to reprioritisation on 
routine road maintenance projects.

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

 (  18)  Households   18  

 (  1)  Payments for financial 
assets

  1  

 (  600)  Software and Intangible 
Assets

  600  

 (  26)  Payments for financial 
assets

  26  

 (  579)  Provinces and 
Municipalities

  32  

Machinery and Equipment   547  

Programme 4: Transport Operations  ( 8 907)  Programme 4: Transport Operations  8 907  

 (  400)  Compensation of 
Employees

  400  

 (  25)  Goods and Services  8 431  

 (  188)  

 (  696)  

 ( 1 187)  

 ( 4 335)  

Sub-programme 4.2: Public Transport Services

Provision for the implementation of the 
George Integrated Public Transport 
Network.

Sub-programme 4.1: Programme Support Operations Sub-programme 4.4: Transport Systems

Compensation of Employees

Compensation of Employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies.

Saving on the provision for travel 
and subsistence (R3 000), training 
(R4 000), communication (R2 000) 
and consultants (R17 000).

Provision for thefts and losses.

Saving on professional 
infrastructure consultants.

Provision for the increase in licence 
fees for construction and maintenance 
related vehicles.

Provision for equipment ordered in the 
previous financial year but delivered in 
the current financial year.

Organisational structure alignment. Organisational structure alignment.

Saving on the provision for 
photocopying.

Provision for leave gratuity.

Sub-programme 3.1: Programme Support Sub-programme 3.1: Programme Support

Machinery and Equipment Savings on the provision for 
computer equipment.

Provision for increased demand for 
Regional Operational Action Plan 
software for roads operational 
requirements.

Goods and Services Saving on provision for computer 
services.

Sub-programme 3.5: Maintenance Sub-programme 3.5: Maintenance

Goods and Services

Sub-programme 4.3: Transport Safety and Compliance

Compensation of Employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies.

Goods and Services Savings on transport safety 
projects.

Sub-programme 4.1: Programme Support Operations Sub-programme 4.2: Public Transport Services

Goods and Services

Saving on the provision for 
domestic accommodation.

Provision for thefts and losses.

FROM: TO:

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

Compensation of Employees Slower than expected filling of 
vacancies.
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

 ( 2 000)  

 (  76)  Goods and Services   76  

 ( 10 735)   10 735  

 ( 1 430)  Compensation of 
Employees

 1 430  

 ( 7 760)  Goods and Services  7 760  

 (  433)  Compensation of 
Employees

  433  

 (  374)  Goods and Services   374  

 (  6)  Machinery and Equipment   6  

 (  3)  Payments for financial 
assets

  3  

 (  527)  Machinery and Equipment   527  

Compensation of Employees

Organisational structure alignment. Organisational structure alignment.

Organisational structure alignment.

Saving due to an extensive 
engagement process within the 
municipalities regarding 
implementation of mobility projects 
in non-metro areas resulting in the 
procurement process commencing 
later than expected (R1 500 000) 
and a delay in the finalisation of the 
freight research project (R500 000).

Sub-programme 5.2: Transport Administration and Licensing

Organisational structure alignment.

Sub-programme 4.1: Programme Support Operations

Organisational structure alignment.

Saving on the provision for 
software and intangible assets 
relating to the Law Administration 
Operating System.

Provision for computer equipment 
refresh.

Programme 5: Transport Regulation Programme 5: Transport Regulation

Compensation of Employees Organisational structure alignment.

Sub-programme 4.1: Programme Support Operations

Goods and Services

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

Sub-programme 4.4: Transport Systems

Goods and Services

Saving on provision for venues and 
facilities (R30 000) and computer 
services (R46 000).

Sub-programme 5.2: Transport Administration and LicensingSub-programme 5.1: Programme Support Regulation

Provision for travel and subsistence.

Organisational structure alignment. Organisational structure alignment.

Organisational structure alignment.

Sub-programme 5.2: Transport Administration and Licensing Sub-programme 5.2: Transport Administration and Licensing

Goods and Services Saving on provision for venues and 
facilities.

Goods and Services

FROM: TO:

Machinery and Equipment

Sub-programme 5.3: Operator Licence and Permits

Provision for thefts and losses.

Software and Intangible Assets

Goods and Services Organisational structure alignment.
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R'000

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification R'000

 (  45)  Provinces and 
Municipalities

  29  

Households   16  

 (  87)    87  

 (  70)  Machinery and Equipment   70  

 ( 5 700)   4 700  

 1 000  

 ( 4 700)  Goods and services  4 700  

 ( 1 000)   1 000  

 ( 1 000)  Compensation of 
Employees

 1 000  

Increased own revenue 2014/15 - R85 803 000

Sub-programme 2.5: Immovable Asset Management

Goods and Services Saving on provision for training and 
development due to the 
reclassification of learnerships 
stipends.

Provision for the shortfall on municipal 
services.

Sub-programme 5.4: Law Enforcement

Goods and Services

Funds that become available to the Province - R328 652 000
Provincial - R328 652 000

R72 000 000 for Property acquisitions.  

Asset Financing Reserve - R72 000 000
Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R72 000 000

Programme 6: Community Based Programmes Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure

Programme 6: Community Based Programmes

Organisational structure alignment.

Other adjustments - R319 214 000

Programme 6: Community Based Programmes Programme 6: Community Based Programmes

Sub-programme 6.1: Programme Support Community Based Sub-programme 6.3: EPWP Co-ordination and Compliance Monitoring

Compensation of Employees Organisational structure alignment.

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure - R29 068 000

R3 000 000 Conditional allocation received from the Road Traffic Management Corporation for road safety related
projects.

Sub-programme 5.4: Law Enforcement

Provision for vehicle licences.

Self-financing expenditure - R256 652 000

Programme 1: Administration - R3 000 000

R2 200 000 Conditional allocation received from the Road Traffic Management Corporation for road safety related
projects.

R26 868 000 Conditional allocation received from the Department of Cooperative Governance for immediate
disaster relief pertaining to the November 2013 floods, to be utilised for emergency repair of infrastructure as well as
access roads and bridges in the Breede Valley and Cape Town municipal areas.

Sub-programme 6.2: Innovation and Empowerment

Savings on provision for fleet 
services.

Provision for the finance lease portion 
of GMT vehicles.

Provision for leave gratuity (R10 000) 
and injury on duty (R6 000).

Saving on provision for printing and 
publications.

Provision for school learner debating 
competitions to increase road safety 
awareness.

TO:

Programme/
sub-programme
by economic
classification Motivation Motivation

Saving on the provision for data 
lines (R7 000), consumables 
(R28t000), travel and subsistence 
(R6t000), venue and facilities 
(R1t000) and training (R3 000).

FROM:
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R13 423 000 Conditional allocation received from the Road Traffic Management Corporation for road safety related
projects.

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - (R9 438 000)

Revenue retention 2013/14 - R170 849 000
Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R65 428 000

R116 000 shifted from Vote 9: Department of Environmental Affairs and Development Planning for minor work to be
carried out on the ground floor boardroom, Utilitas building (video conferencing facility).

Programme 4: Transport Operations - R31 200 000

R2 407 000 Reallocation of unspent conditional allocation received from Winelands District to be transferred to
Drakenstein municipality for the establishment of an impound facility.

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R22 535 000

R20 000 000 revenue retention from increased motor vehicle licence fees with effect from June 2014 and improved
collection of motor vehicle licence fees to be used to provide for increased agency fees on collection of motor
vehicle licence fees by municipalities.

(R6 506 000) shifted to Vote 1: Department of the Premier for network cabling to be facilitated by the Centre for E-
Innovation related to the Modernisation Programme and other works.

(R106 000) shifted to Vote 2: Provincial Parliament for network cabling related to the renovations of the 4th, 5th and
6thtfloors of 7 Wale street.
R531 000 shifted from Vote 5: Department of Education to provide lease accommodation for the human resource
directorate on the 8th floor, Golden Acre building for a period of ten months. 

(R3 473 000) shifted to Vote 1: Department of the Premier for Information Communication Technology (ICT) services
and goods for the Modernisation Programme.

R15 370 000 Reallocation of unspent conditional allocation received from the Municipality of George to provide for
operational cost in preparation for the implementation of the George Integrated Public Transport Network.

R3 600 000 revenue retention from improved collection of motor vehicle licence fees for the design and
implementation of a leading practice for vehicle testing operations, inclusive of a total quality management system
for both vehicle testing stations and the departmental monitoring unit.

R81 150 000 revenue retention from improved collection of motor vehicle licence fees, sales of assets, and other
refunds to be utilised for roads upgrading, reseal, rehabilitation and regravel projects.

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure - R101 150 000

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R4 271 000

R31 428 000 revenue retention mainly from improved collection of rental fees, sales of assets, and other refunds to
provide for municipal services.

R20 000 000 revenue retention from improved collection of motor vehicle licence fees for the expropriation in respect
of MR 177 Zevenwacht road and MR 168 Baden Powell drive.

Shifting of funds between votes - (R9 438 000)

R671 000 revenue retention from the Department of Community Safety from impound fees, escort fees for abnormal
loads and debts recovered to be utilised for training of traffic students.

R34 000 000 revenue retention from Vote 6: Department of Health from improved collection of patient fees for the
purchase of the QDOT Pharma Medical Research Facility building in George for a nurses training facility.

R2 535 000 Conditional allocation received from the Road Traffic Management Corporation for road safety related
projects.
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Adjusted 
appropriation

Total 
Preliminary 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

1. Administration  191 027   71 108    37.22   119 919    62.78   191 027  

2. Public Works Infrastructure 1 635 891   692 531    42.33   943 360    57.67  1 635 891  

3. Transport Infrastructure 2 569 904  1 289 160    50.16  1 280 744    49.84  2 569 904  

4. Transport Operations  924 512   359 290    38.86   565 222    61.14   924 512  

5. Transport Regulation  577 167   279 358    48.40   297 809    51.60   577 167  

6. Community Based Programmes  51 192   19 326    37.75   31 866    62.25   51 192  

                      5 949 693  2 710 773    45.56  3 238 920   54.44  5 949 693  

  

Adjusted 
appropriation

Total 
Preliminary 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

2 171 318   983 202    45.28  1 188 116     54.72  2 171 318  

 731 137   316 713    43.32   414 424     56.68   731 137  

1 440 180   666 488    46.28   773 692     53.72  1 440 180  

  1    1    100.00                                                      1  

1 287 279   547 472    42.53   739 807     57.47  1 287 279  

 495 088   216 702    43.77   278 386     56.23   495 088  

  90    80    88.89    10     11.11    90  

                                                                       

                                                                       

 779 365   326 248    41.86   453 117     58.14   779 365  

                                                                       

 12 736   4 442    34.88   8 294     65.12   12 736  

2 490 966  1 179 988    47.37  1 310 978     52.63  2 490 966   

2 324 304  1 108 585    47.70  1 215 719     52.30  2 324 304  

Machinery and equipment  56 929   27 549    48.39   29 380     51.61   56 929  

                                                                       

Specialised military assets                                                                        

                                                                       

 99 080   37 913    38.27   61 167     61.73   99 080  

 10 653   5 941    55.77   4 712     44.23   10 653  

                                                                       

                                                                       

  130    111    85    19    15    130  

                      5 949 693  2 710 773    45.56  3 238 920     54.44  5 949 693   Total

Actual payments
April 2014 - September 2014

Heritage assets

Biological assets

Land and subsoil assets

Software and other intangible
assets

Of which:  "Capitalised Goods and 
services" included in Payments for 
capital assets

Of which:  "Capitalised Compensation" 
included in Payments for capital 
assets

Interest and rent on land

2014/15
Preliminary expenditure

Foreign governments and
international organisations
Public corporations and private 
enterprises
Non-profit institutions

Households

Departmental agencies and 
accounts

Payments for financial assets

Compensation of employees

Transfers and subsidies to

Programme

Total

Projected payments
October 2014 - March 2015

Current payments

Actual payments
April 2014 - September 2014

Economic classification

Universities and technikons

Actual payments and revised spending projections for the remainder of the
financial year

2014/15
Preliminary expenditure

Table 10.3:  Actual payments and revised spending projections

Buildings and other fixed
structures

Provinces and municipalities

Projected payments
October 2014 - March 2015

Goods and services

Payments for capital assets
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Adjusted 
appropriation

Total Actual 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

1. Administration  150 532   59 278    39.38   77 587    51.54   136 865  

2. Public Works Infrastructure 1 459 704   670 522    45.94   697 755    47.80  1 368 277  

3. Transport Infrastructure 2 081 574   757 160    36.37  1 339 653    64.36  2 096 813  

4. Transport Operations  858 120   241 565    28.15   615 260    71.70   856 825  

5. Transport Regulation  505 426   232 116    45.92   283 340    56.06   515 456  

6. Community Based Programmes  48 074   20 312    42.25   23 440    48.76   43 752  

                      5 103 430  1 980 953    38.82  3 037 035   59.51  5 017 988  

Adjusted 
appropriation

Total Actual 
expenditure

R'000 R'000 % of budget R'000 % of budget R'000

2 032 218   891 297    43.86  1 125 688     55.39  2 016 985  

 606 354   292 035    48.16   297 781     49.11   589 816  

1 425 864   599 262    42.03   827 902     58.06  1 427 164  

                         5      5  

1 256 920   406 540    32.34   806 700     64.18  1 213 240  

 511 106   197 400    38.62   248 532     48.63   445 932  

  80    76    95.00    7     8.75    83  

                        

                        

 734 180   204 717    27.88   547 484     74.57   752 201  

 1 033    733    70.96    631     61.08   1 364  

 10 521   3 614    34.35   10 046     95.49   13 660  

1 813 805   682 657    37.64  1 103 902     60.86  1 786 559   

1 695 732   604 421    35.64  1 064 760     62.79  1 669 181  

Machinery and equipment  48 938   39 329    80.36   23 166     47.34   62 495  

                        

Specialised military assets                         

                        

 59 135   33 315    56.34   10 965     18.54   44 280  

 10 000   5 592    55.92   5 011     50.11   10 603  

                                                                       

  487    459    94    745    152.98   1 204  

                      5 103 430  1 980 953    38.82  3 037 035     59.51  5 017 988   

Table 10.4:  Actual payments

Actual payments for the financial year 2013/14

Of which:  "Capitalised Compensation" 
included in Payments for capital 
assets

Total

Actual payments
October 2013 - March 2014

Buildings and other fixed
structures

Heritage assets

Biological assets

Interest and rent on land

Foreign governments and
international organisations
Public corporations and private 
enterprises

Transfers and subsidies to

Land and subsoil assets
Software and other intangible
assets

Current payments

Economic classification

Non-profit institutions

Of which:  "Capitalised Goods and 
services" included in Payments for 
capital assets

Payments for financial assets

Provinces and municipalities

Departmental agencies and 
accounts
Universities and technikons

Total

Households

Payments for capital assets

Compensation of employees

Goods and services

Programme

Actual payments
October 2013 - March 2014

2013/14
Actual expenditure

Actual payments
April 2013 - September 2013

Actual payments
April 2013 - September 2013

2013/14
Actual expenditure
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Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2014/15 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2013/14 shows an increase of 35.20 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 was R71.108 million or 37.22 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2013/14, expenditure was R59.278 million or 39.38 per cent of the adjusted budget. This is mainly due to
the implementation of the new organisational structure.

Programme 1:  Administration

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2014/15 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2013/14 shows an increase of 54.56 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2014/15 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2013/14 shows a decrease of 4.40 per cent.

Programme 4:  Transport Operations

Programme 2:  Public Works Infrastructure
Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 compared to that of 2013/14 shows an increase of 3.28 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 compared to that of 2013/14 shows an increase of 19.96 per cent. 

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 compared to that of 2013/14 shows an increase of 70.26 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 was R692.531 million or 42.33 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2013/14, expenditure was R670.522 million or 45.94 per cent of the adjusted budget. 

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 was R1 289.160 million or 50.16 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2013/14, expenditure was R757.160 million or 36.37 per cent of the adjusted budget. The spending
performance is due to a higher number of projects in execution stage than the previous year.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 compared to that of 2013/14 shows an increase of 48.73 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2014/15 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2013/14 shows a decrease of 8.13 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 was R359.290 million or 38.86 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2013/14, expenditure was R241.565 million or 28.15 per cent of the adjusted budget. The spending
performance is mainly due to preparations for the implementation of the George Integrated Public Transport Network
and an increase in Public Transport Operations Grant expenditure.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 compared to that of 2013/14 shows an increase of 20.35 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 was R279.358 million or 48.40 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2013/14, expenditure was R232.116 million or 45.92 per cent of the adjusted budget. The 2014/15
spending performance is mainly due to increased agency fees payable to municipalities due to the increase in motor
vehicle licences.

Programme 5:  Transport Regulation

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2014/15 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2013/14 shows an increase of 5.11 per cent.

Programme 3:  Transport Infrastructure

Expenditure trends
Per Programme
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Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2014/15 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2013/14 shows an increase of 18.76 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 compared to that of 2013/14 shows a decrease of 4.85 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 compared to that of 2013/14 shows an increase of 34.67 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 compared to that of 2013/14 shows an increase of 72.85 per cent.

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2014/15 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2013/14 shows a decrease of 8.29 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 was R547.472 million or 42.53 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2013/14, expenditure was R406.540 million or 32.34 per cent of the adjusted budget. The spending
performance is mainly due to preparations for the implementation of the GIPTN and an increase in Public Transport
Operations Grant expenditure.

Transfers and subsidies

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2014/15 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2013/14 shows an increase of 5.55 per cent.

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 was R983.202 million or 45.28 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2013/14, expenditure was R891.297 million or 43.86 per cent of the adjusted budget. 

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 was R19.326 million or 37.75 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the
same period in 2013/14, expenditure was R20.312 million or 42.25 per cent of the adjusted budget. 

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 compared to that of 2013/14 shows an increase of 10.31 per cent.

Current payments

Projected expenditure for the last six months of 2014/15 compared to actual expenditure over the same period during
2013/14 shows an increase of 35.95 per cent.

Programme 6:  Community Based Programmes

Per Economic classification

Expenditure for the first six months of 2014/15 was R1.180 billion or 47.37 per cent of the adjusted budget. For the same
period in 2013/14, expenditure was R682.657 million or 37.64 per cent of the adjusted budget. The 2014/15 spending
performance is mainly due to a higher number of projects in execution stage.

Payments for capital assets
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Provincial 
Equitable 

Share

Conditional 
grants

Roll-overs
In-year 

own 
revenue

Shifting of 
funds 

between 
votes

Financing Total

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Equitable share 2 737 798   ( 9 438)   ( 9 438)  2 728 360  

Conditional grants 1 473 691                                                                                                                      1 473 691  

Provincial Roads 
Maintenance Grant

 685 849                     685 849  

Devolution of Property Rate 
Funds Grant 

                                     

Disaster Management 
Grant:  Transport

                                     

Expanded Public Works 
Programme Integrated 
Grant for Provinces

 8 477                     8 477  

Public Transport Operations 
Grant

 779 365                     779 365  

Financing  298 291                                                                                      242 849   242 849   541 140  
Asset Finance Reserve  294 092   72 000   72 000   366 092  

Provincial Revenue Fund  4 199   170 849   170 849   175 048  

Departmental receipts 1 120 699                                                     85 803                                    85 803  1 206 502  

Tax receipts 1 040 776                    1 040 776  

Sales of goods and
services other than
capital assets

 79 455                     79 455  

Transfers received  85 803   85 803   85 803  

Fines, penalties and
forfeits

  215                      215  

Interest, dividends and
rent on land

                                     

Sales of capital assets                                      

Financial transactions in 
assets and liabilities

  253                      253  

Total receipts 5 630 479                                                     85 803   ( 9 438)   242 849   319 214  5 949 693  

Summary of receipts
Table 10.5:  Summary of receipts

Additional appropriation

2014/15

Receipts
Adjusted 
Budget

Main Budget
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(R3 473 000) shifted to Vote 1: Department of the Premier for Information Communication Technology services and
goods for the Modernisation Programme.

(R106 000) shifted to Vote 2: Provincial Parliament for network cabling related to the renovations and refurbishment
project in the Provincial Legislature building.

R531 000 shifted from Vote 5: Department of Education to provide lease accommodation for the human resource
directorate for the period of ten months on the 8th floor, Golden Acre building.

R116 000 shifted from Vote 9: Department of Environmental Affairs and Development Planning for minor work to be
carried out in the ground floor boardroom, Utilitas building (video conferencing facility).

Shifting of funds between votes - (R9 438 000)
Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - (R9 438 000)

R20 000 000 revenue retention from increased motor vehicle licence tax fees with effect from June 2014 and
improved collection of motor vehicle licence fees to be used to provide for increased agency fees on collection of
motor vehicle licence fees by municipalities.
R2 535 000 Conditional allocation received from the Road Traffic Management Corporation for road safety related
projects.

(R6 506 000) shifted to Vote 1: Department of the Premier for network cabling to be facilitated by the Centre for E-
Innovation related to the Modernisation Programme and other works.

R3 000 000 Conditional allocation received from the Road Traffic Management Corporation for road safety related
projects.

R2 200 000 Conditional allocation received from the Road Traffic Management Corporation for road safety related
projects.

R26 868 000 National Conditional allocation received from the Department of Cooperative Governance for
immediate disaster relief pertaining to the November 2013 floods, to be utilised for emergency repair of infrastructure
as well as access roads and bridges in the Breede Valley and Cape Town municipal areas.

R15 370 000 Reallocation of unspent conditional allocation received from the Municipality of George to provide for
operational cost in preparation for the implementation of the George Integrated Public Transport Network.

R2 407 000 Reallocation of unspent conditional allocation received from Winelands District to be transferred to
Drakenstein Municipality for the establishment of an impound facility.

Programme 2: Public Works Infrastructure - R65 428 000
R34 000 000 revenue retention from Vote 6: Department of Health from improved collection of patient fees for the
purchase of the QDOT Pharma Medical Research Facility building, to be used as a nurses training facility.

R31 428 000 revenue retention to provide for municipal services.

Financing - R170 849 000

Programme 4: Transport Operations - R31 200 000

Details of revenue source
Increased own revenue 2014/15 - R85 803 000

Programme 1: Administration - R3 000 000

Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure - R29 068 000

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R22 535 000

R13 423 000 Conditional allocation received from the Road Traffic Management Corporation for road safety related
projects.
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Programme 3: Transport Infrastructure - R101 150 000

Programme 5: Transport Regulation - R4 271 000

R20 000 000 from 2013/14 revenue retention from improved collection of motor vehicle licence fees for the
expropriation of MR 177 Zevenwacht road and MR 168 Baden Powell drive.

R81 150 000 from 2013/14 revenue retention from improved collection of motor vehicle licence fees, sales of assets,
and other refunds to be utilised for roads upgrading, reseal, rehabilitation and regravel projects.

R3 600 000 from 2013/14 revenue retention from improved collection of motor vehicle licence fees for the design and
implementation of a leading practice for vehicle testing operations, inclusive of a total quality management system
for both vehicle testing stations and the departmental monitoring unit.

R671 000 from 2013/14 revenue retention from Vote 4: Department of Community Safety from impound fees, escort
fees for abnormal loads and debts recovered to be utilised for training of traffic students.
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2014/15

R'000

Granted in cash

None

Subtotal                       

Granted in kind

The Township Debating League For school learner debating competitions to increase road 
safety awareness

87

Former Provincial Minister Retirement gift 12

Subtotal 99

99

Table 10.6:  Statement of gifts, donations and sponsorships granted

Name of organisation Nature of gift, donation or sponsorship

Statement of gifts, donations and sponsorships received/granted

Total of gifts, donations and sponsorships granted
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Administration  11 283                                                  912                         912    12 195  

Provinces and municipalities  3 000                                                                         3 000  

Households  8 283    912                         912    9 195  

Public Works Infrastructure  414 161                                                 (  704)                        (  704)    413 457  

Provinces and municipalities  414 161   ( 3 304)   ( 3 304)    410 857  

Households                         2 600   2 600    2 600  

Transport Infrastructure  44 173                                                  50                         50    44 223  

Provinces and municipalities  43 263    32                         32    43 295  

Departmental Agencies and 
Accounts

  90                                                                          90  

Households   820    18                         18     838  

Transport Operations  814 865                                                                   2 407    2 407    817 272  

Provinces and municipalities  35 500                     2 407   2 407    37 907  

Public corporations and 
private enterprises

 779 365                                                                         779 365  

Transport Regulation                                                                        132                         132     103  

Provinces and municipalities   29                         29   

Households                          103                         103     103  

1 284 482                                                  390   2 407   2 797   1 287 250  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Public Works  8 477                                                                                                                       8 477  

Expanded Public Works 
Programme Integrated Grant 
for Provinces

 8 477                                  8 477  

Transport Infrastructure  685 849                                                                                                                       685 849  

Provincial Roads 
Maintenance Grant

 685 849                                  685 849  

4. Transport Operations  779 365                                                                                                                       779 365  

Public Transport 
Operations Grant

 779 365                                  779 365  

1 473 691                                                                                                                      1 473 691  

5.

2.

Programme
Main 

appropriation

Annexure A

Adjusted 
appropriation

Table 10.7:  Summary of transfers and subsidies per programme

2014/15

Main 
appropriation

Programme

Additional appropriation

4.

1.

2.

3.

Summary of changes to transfers and subsidies, and
conditional grants

Total

Total

Table 10.8:  Summary of conditional grants 

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2014/15

3.
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Office of the MEC  5 640   1 540   1 540   7 180  

Management of the 
Department

 3 290    230    230   3 520  

Corporate Support  147 397   ( 9 765)   3 000   ( 6 765)   140 632  

Departmental Strategy  39 670    25    25   39 695  

                                                      
 195 997                                                 ( 7 970)   3 000   ( 4 970)   191 027  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 182 874                                                 ( 9 228)   3 000   ( 6 228)   176 646  

 124 403   ( 9 038)   ( 9 038)   115 365  

 58 471   (  190)   3 000   2 810   61 281  

 11 283    912    912   12 195  

 3 000   3 000  

 8 283    912    912   9 195  

                                                       1 840    346    346   2 186  

Machinery and equipment  1 840    346    346   2 186  

 195 997                                                 ( 7 970)   3 000   ( 4 970)   191 027  

Main 
appropriation

Payments and estimates per sub-programme and
economic classification

1.

2.

3.

4.

Annexure B

Current payments

Compensation of employees

Table 10.9:  Payments and estimates per sub-programme and economic classification
Table 10.9.1:  Administration

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

Additional appropriation

2014/15

Sub-programme

2014/15

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

Total

Households

Total

Goods and services

Payments for capital assets

Transfers and subsidies to

Provinces and municipalities

235
Vote 10:  Transport and Public Works



Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support  239 200   ( 41 800)   ( 41 800)   197 400  

Planning  174 997   ( 41 883)   ( 3 473)   ( 45 356)   129 641  

Construction  284 255   41 883   ( 6 496)   35 387   319 642  

Maintenance  128 477   ( 10 100)                        ( 10 100)   118 377  

5. Immovable Asset Management  609 068   60 270   137 959   198 229   807 297  

6. Facility Operations  63 934   (  400)   (  400)   63 534  

1 499 931                                                 7 970   127 990   135 960  1 635 891  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 798 771                                                 ( 168 923)   31 959   ( 136 964)   661 807  

 199 949   ( 40 901)   ( 40 901)   159 048  

 598 822   ( 128 023)   31 959   ( 96 064)   502 758  

  1    1    1  

                                                        414 161                                                 (  704)                        (  704)   413 457  

 414 161   ( 3 304)   ( 3 304)   410 857  

 2 600   2 600   2 600  

                                                        286 999                                                 177 497   96 031   273 528   560 527  

 284 255   174 997   24 031   199 028   483 283  

Machinery and equipment  2 744   2 500   2 500   5 244  

Land and subsoil assets  72 000   72 000   72 000  

                                                       Payments for financial assets   100    100    100  

                        
1 499 931                                                 7 970   127 990   135 960  1 635 891  

Households

Payments for capital assets

Total

Buildings and other fixed
structures

Compensation of employees

Goods and services

Interest and rent on land

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

Current payments

Total

2014/15

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

4.

1.

2.

3.

Annexure B
Table 10.9.2:  Public Works Infrastructure

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2014/15

Sub-programme

Transfers and subsidies to

Provinces and municipalities
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Infrastructure

 32 781                                                    32 781  

Infrastructure Planning  88 627                                  88 627  

Infrastructure Design  179 107   20 000   20 000   199 107  

Construction 1 058 473   7 483   45 800   53 283  1 111 756  

Maintenance 1 081 698   ( 8 483)   64 418   55 935  1 137 633  

2 440 686                                                 ( 1 000)   130 218   129 218  2 569 904  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 611 816                                                 6 801    950   7 751   619 567  

 173 864   ( 1 000)   ( 1 000)   172 864  

 437 952   7 801    950   8 751   446 703  

                                                       44 173                                                  50                         50   44 223  

 43 263    32    32   43 295  

  90                                   90  

  820    18    18    838  

                                                      1 784 697                                                 ( 7 878)   129 268   121 390  1 906 087  

1 740 178   ( 8 425)   109 268   100 843  1 841 021  

Machinery and equipment  28 839   (  53)   (  53)   28 786  

Land and subsoil assets  7 080   20 000   20 000   27 080  

 8 600    600    600   9 200  

Payments for financial assets   27    27    27  

                       
2 440 686                                                 ( 1 000)   130 218   129 218  2 569 904  

2014/15

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

5.

Total

Additional appropriation
Main 

appropriation

Annexure B
Table 10.9.3:  Transport Infrastructure

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2014/15

Sub-programme

Current payments

Compensation of employees

Goods and services

1.

2.

3.

4.

Total

Buildings and other fixed
structures

Software and other intangible 
assets

Payments for capital assets

Provinces and municipalities

Departmental agencies and
accounts

Transfers and subsidies to

Households
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Operations

 3 877   (  613)   (  613)   3 264  

Public Transport Services  851 538   7 735   15 370   23 105   874 643  

Transport Safety and 
Compliance

 12 673   ( 5 522)   15 830   10 308   22 981  

Transport Systems  24 224   (  600)   (  600)   23 624  

 892 312                                                 1 000   31 200   32 200   924 512  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 76 996                                                 1 000   28 793   29 793   106 789  

 16 597   ( 1 908)   ( 1 908)   14 689  
 60 399   2 908   28 793   31 701   92 100  

 814 865                                                                   2 407   2 407   817 272  

 35 500   2 407   2 407   37 907  
 779 365                                  779 365  

  451                                                                                                                        451  

Machinery and equipment   451                                   451  

 892 312                                                 1 000   31 200   32 200   924 512  

2014/15

Public corporations and private 
enterprises

Adjusted 
appropriation

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

Goods and services
Compensation of employees

Current payments

Total

4.

Economic classification

1.

2.

3.

Total

Annexure B
Table 10.9.4:  Transport Operations

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2014/15

Sub-programme

Payments for capital assets

Transfers and subsidies to

Provinces and municipalities
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Regulation

 14 124   ( 9 190)   ( 9 190)   4 934  

Transport Administration
and Licencing

 241 044   10 003   24 235   34 238   275 282  

Operator Licence and Permits  57 251   (  813)   (  813)   56 438  

Law Enforcement  237 942                     2 571   2 571   240 513  

 550 361                                                                   26 806   26 806   577 167  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 531 113                                                 (  205)   26 306   26 101   557 214  

 238 084                                                    238 084  

 293 029   (  205)   26 306   26 101   319 130  

                                                                      132                         132    132  

  29    29    29  

  103    103    103  

 19 248                                                  70    500    570   19 818  

Machinery and equipment  17 268    597    500   1 097   18 365  

 1 980   (  527)   (  527)   1 453  

Payments for financial assets   3    3    3  

                       
 550 361                                                                   26 806   26 806   577 167  

2014/15

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

Total

Additional appropriation
Main 

appropriation

Annexure B
Table 10.9.5:  Transport Regulation

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2014/15

Sub-programme

Current payments

Compensation of employees

Goods and services

1.

2.

3.

4.

Total

Software and other intangible 
assets

Payments for capital assets

Provinces and municipalities

Transfers and subsidies to

Households
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Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Programme Support 
Community Based

 4 181   ( 1 000)   ( 1 000)   3 181  

Innovation and 
Empowerment

 32 313                                                    32 313  

EPWP Co-ordination and 
Compliance Monitoring

 14 698   1 000   1 000   15 698  

 51 192                                                                                                                       51 192  

Roll-overs
Unforeseeable/ 

unavoidable
Virements
and shifts

Other 
adjustments

Total additional 
appropriation

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

 49 295                                                                                                                       49 295  

 26 387   4 700   4 700   31 087  

 22 908   ( 4 700)   ( 4 700)   18 208  

                                                       
 1 897                                                                                                                       1 897  

Machinery and equipment  1 897                                  1 897  

                        
 51 192                                                                                                                       51 192  

Payments for capital assets

Total

Compensation of employees

Goods and services

Current payments

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation

Total

2014/15

Economic classification
Adjusted 

appropriation

Annexure B
Table 10.9.6:  Community Based Programmes

Main 
appropriation

Additional appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation

2014/15

Sub-programme

1.

2.

3.
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